ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET
CASE: C14-2015-0130 P.C.DATE: October 27,2015
Mt. Zion Properties Rezoning
DISTRICT: 1 AREA: 0.9192 acres
ADDRESS: 1801 and 1809 Pennsylvania Avenue, 1170 Chicon Street
OWNER: Greater Mount Zion Baptist Church (Henry H. Gilmore)

APPLICANT: City of Austin (Jerry Rusthoven)

FROM: General Office-Neighborhood Plan (GO-NP) and Family Residence-Neighborhood Plan
(SE-3-NP)

TO: Multifamily Residence-Moderate-High Density-Conditional Overlay-Neighborhood Plan
(MF-4-CO-NP)

AREA STUDY: N/A TIA: N/A

WATERSHED: Lady Bird Lake CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR: No

AIRPORT OVERLAY: No DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff supports the proposed rezoning. The proposed conditional overlay would limit the property to
Multifamily Residence-Limited Density (MF-1) land uses. This would make the following land use
prohibited: Group residential; Convalescent services; Group Home, Class II; and Hospital services
(Limited).

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

October 27, 2015: TO GRANT MF-4-CO-NP AS RECOMMENDED BY STAFF WITH THE
FOLLOWING CONDITION: NO STRUCTURE SHALL EXCEED 2 STORIES OR 35 FEET IN HEIGHT
WITHIN 25 FEET OF THE PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE. (9-1) [N.
Zaragosa- I*', J. Stevens- 2"; M. Wilson- Opposed, J. Thompson- Absent]

ISSUES:

The Greater Mt. Zion Baptist Church is in the process of moving from its current address to a new
location. The Church will no longer be using the subject property, and plans to sell the land. The Church
filed an application to terminate a restrictive covenant on 1801 Pennsylvania Avenue that limited the
property to the single use of Religious Assembly. The termination was recommended by Planning
Commission, but this recommendation was later rescinded when Staff clarified an error regarding
permitted land uses on the property. Staff had incorrectly advised the Commission that the property
would be limited to Civic land uses that are permitted in the existing GO zoning category, since the
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designates the property as Civic. Please refer to Exhibit A (Restrictive
Covenant).

In addition to the Restrictive Covenant, 1801 Pennsylvania Avenue was zoned in 1986-1988 with a site
plan attached as part of the zoning ordinance, and was later replaced in 1993-1994. This site plan places
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significant restrictions on redevelopment of the property; rezoning of the property is the only way to
completely remove the zoning site plan from the site. Please refer to Exhibit B (Zoning Site Plan).

Planning Commission initiated the current rezoning request.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject property is located on the south side of Pennsylvania Avenue between Salina Street and
Chicon Street. 1801 is zoned GO-NP and is developed with the Greater Mount Zion Baptist Church. 1809
Pennsylvania Avenue and 1170 Chicon Street are zoned SF-3-NP and developed with a Community
Outreach Center associated with the church. Immediately to the south is an alley; across the alley are the
Marshall Apartments, which are zoned MF-4-NP. Across Salina Street to the west is Kealing Middle
School, which is zoned SF-3-NP. North of the property, across Pennsylvania Avenue, is a building and
parking lot associated with the church. These are zoned SF-3-NP. Please refer to Exhibits C and D
(Zoning Map and Aerial Exhibit).

Zoning Background-- 1801 Pennsylvania Avenue. Note: 1809 Pennsylvania Avenue and 1170 Chicon
Street have maintained residential zoning since original zoning; further details about zoning background
refer to 1801 Pennsylvania Avenue unless otherwise specified.

1801 Pennsylvania Avenue was rezoned from SF-3 to GO in 1986. A zoning site plan was attached to the
zoning ordinance, as was the practice at the time. Zoning site plans establish binding development
parameters, including land uses, impervious/building coverage, building height/square footage, and more.

Per Section 25-5-82 (D) (3) of the City Code, zoning site plans do not expire. If development is proposed
on a property that does not comply with the existing zoning site plan, the site plan must be separated from
the zoning ordinance. This can be achieved by deleting or replacing the site plan. As stated previously, the
zoning site plan on the subject property was replaced in 1993-1994.

Deletion or Replacement of a Zoning Site Plan. A zoning site plan can only be deleted by rezoning the
subject property through the full Land Use Commission/City Council process. The Applicant may request
the same zoning classification as previously existed on the property or another.

Replacement of a zoning site plan is a way to allow an administrative site plan to replace the zoning site
plan. In accordance with Section 25-5-64 of the City Code, the director may approve an administrative
site plan as a replacement for a zoning site plan if the director determines that:

(1) except as otherwise provided in this section, the replacement site plan complies with current
regulations;

(3) if a traffic impact analysis was not submitted with the zoning site plan, the replacement site plan must
demonstrate that traffic impacts will be adequately mitigated;

(4) the amount of impervious cover on the replacement site plan does not exceed that approved on the
zoning site plan;

(5) the amount of building coverage on the replacement site plan does not exceed that approved on the
zoning site plan;

(6) building height on the replacement site plan does not exceed that approved on the zoning site plan by
more than six feet;

(7) the total caliper inches of trees on the replacement site plan is not less than that approved on the
zoning site plan, unless a decrease is approved by the city arborist;

(8) a restrictive covenant for the site, if any, complies with the requirements of this section;

(9) the replacement site plan does not have a use that is more intense than permitted in the zoning site
plan; and
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(10) the replacement site plan does not change a condition of approval of the zoning site plan.

An interested party may appeal to the Land Use Commission the director's determination whether a
replacement site plan changes a condition of approval of the zoning site plan.

Initiation of Rezoning. On September 8, 2015, Planning Commission passed a motion made to direct
staff to initiate a rezoning case for the properties at 1801 & 1809 Pennsylvania Avenue and 1170 Chicon
Street, with the motion for MF-4 zoning with a conditional overlay for MF-1-uses, on a vote of 8-0. A
briefing and discussion of the related neighborhood plan amendment (NPA) was held, and it was
determined that the Director of the Planning and Zoning Department would initiate the NPA based on the

Commission’s action.

By recommending that the property be limited to MF-1 land uses, the following land use would be
prohibited: Group Residential.

Correspondence related to the rezoning request is attached in Exhibit G (Correspondence).

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES
Site GO-NP, SF-3-NP Religious Assembly
North | SF-3-NP Religious Assembly / Parking
South | MF-4-NP Multifamily
East SF-3-NP Single-family Residential
West SF-3-NP Kealing Middle School
ABUTTING STREETS
Name ROW | Pavement | Classification | Sidewalks | Bike Capital Metro
Route (within ¥4 mile)
Chicon Street 60’ 40’ Collector Yes #55 # 021
Pennsylvania 50° 30 Local Yes #348 No
Avenue
Salina Street 56’ 36’ Local Yes No No
SCHOOLS:
Blackshear Elementary Keeling Middle School Garza High School

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS:

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Austin Conservancy

OCEAN

Kealing Neighborhood Association
Friends of the Emma Barrientos MACC
Real Estate Council of Austin, Inc.
African American Cultural Heritage District Business Association

CITY COUNCIL DATE & ACTION:
November 11, 2015:

CASE MANAGER: Heather Chaffin

e-mail: heather.chaffin @austintexas.gov

Del Valle Community Coalition East
Austin Heritage Tree Foundation
United East Austin Coalition

AISD
Preservation Austin
Bike Austin

PHONE: 512-974-2122
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff supports the proposed rezoning. The proposed conditional overlay would limit the property to MF-1
land uses. This would make the following land use prohibited: Group Residential.

The Greater Mt. Zion Baptist Church is in the process of moving from this location, and plans to sell the
land. The property is encumbered with a zoning site plan and restrictive covenant, and Staff supports the
removal of these encumbrances—the rezoning process will remove the existing zoning site plan. The
proximity of MF-4-NP land use across the alley to the south demonstrates the appropriateness of the
proposed MF-4-CO-NP category.

1L Granting of the request should result in an equal treatment of similarly situated properties.
The property to the south across the alley is also zoned MF-4-NP. It is not limited to MF-1 land uses.

2. Zoning should allow for reasonable use of the property.

Rezoning the property will delete the zoning site plan that is tied to 1801 Pennsylvania Avenue,
simplifying redevelopment of the property. By incorporating 1809 Pennsylvania and 1170 Chicon, the
potential area for development is increased, making a multifamily or other residential project more viable.

3. Zoning should promote clearly-identified community goals, such as creating employment
opportunities or providing for affordable housing.

The City of Austin strongly encourages a mix of housing types that may promote housing affordability in

a range of price ranges. The rezoning would permit a variety of possible housing types.

4. Zoning changes should promote a balance of intensities and densities.

While MF-4 is defined as “Moderate-High Density,” the constraints of this site will result in a lower
density product than the maximum achievable in the base MF-4 district. Compatibility standards and
small property size will reduce site development efficiency, making any development a transitional
intensity between the nearby SF-3, adjacent larger MF-4 site, and CS-MU-V properties two blocks away.

ADDITIONAL STAFF COMMENTS:

SITE PLAN

SP 1. Any new development and construction on this property will be subject to the site development
regulations of Subchapter E: Design Standards and Mixed Use for sites along Principal Streets designated
as Urban Roadways. These regulations include, but are not limited to, sidewalks and building placement,
and other requirements of Subchapter E, Article 2: Site Development Standards.

SP 2. Additional site plan review comments will be provided upon submittal of a site plan for any
proposed development on the subject property.

TRANSPORTATION

TR1: No additional right-of-way is needed at this time.

TR2. A traffic impact analysis was not required for this case because the traffic generated by the
proposed zoning does not exceed the threshold of 2,000 vehicle trips per day. [LDC, 25-6-113]

TR3. Pennsylvania Avenue is classified in the Bicycle Plan as Bike Route No. 348. Chicon Street
Avenue is classified in the Bicycle Plan as Bike Route No. 55. Salina Street is not classified in the
Bicycle Plan.

TR4. Capital Metro bus service is not available along Pennsylvania Ave. and Salina Street. Capital
Metro bus service (Bus Route No. 021) is available along Chicon Street

TRS. There are existing sidewalks along Pennsylvania Ave., Chicon Street, and Salina Street.
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TR6. Existing Street Characteristics:

Name ROW Pavement Classification ADT
Chicon Street 60’ 40 Collector 4,897
Pennsylvania Ave. 500 30 Local N/A
Salina Street 56’ 36’ Local N/A
ENVIRONMENTAL
1. The site is not located over the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. The site is located in the Boggy

Creek Watershed of the Colorado River Basin, which is classified as an Urban Watershed by Chapter 25-
8 of the City's Land Development Code. It is in the Desired Development Zone.

2. Zoning district impervious cover limits apply in the Urban Watershed classification.
3. According to floodplain maps there is no floodplain within or adjacent to the project location.
4. Standard landscaping and tree protection will be required in accordance with LDC 25-2 and 25-8

for all development and/or redevelopment.

5. No trees are located on this property. At this time, site specific information is unavailable
regarding other vegetation, areas of steep slope, or other environmental features such as bluffs, springs,
canyon rimrock, caves, sinkholes, and wetlands.

6. This site is required to provide on-site water quality controls (or payment in lieu of) for all
development and/or redevelopment when 8,000 s.f. cumulative is exceeded, and on site control for the
two-year storm.

7. At this time, no information has been provided as to whether this property has any preexisting
approvals that preempt current water quality or Code requirements.

WATER UTILITY

FYI: The landowner intends to serve the site with City of Austin water and wastewater utilities. The
landowner, at own expense, will be responsible for providing any water and wastewater utility
improvements, offsite main extensions, water or wastewater easements, utility relocations and or
abandonments required by the proposed land use. Depending on the development plans submitted, water
and or wastewater service extension requests may be required. Water and wastewater utility plans must be
reviewed and approved by the Austin Water Utility for compliance with City criteria and suitability for
operation and maintenance. All water and wastewater construction must be inspected by the City of
Austin. The landowner must pay the City inspection fee with the utility construction. The landowner must
pay the tap and impact fee once the landowner makes an application for a City of Austin water and
wastewater utility tap permit.
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RESTRICTIVE COVENANT  a0n(LLh5? 8 5

OWNER: Greater Mount Zion Baptist Church, a non-profit
corporation
. : : .00 INDS
ADDRESS: 1801 Pennsylvania Avenue, Austn}“ 4'&9,’;5?5563?702 {1 iz

CONSIDERATION: One and No/100 Dollars ($1.00) and other good amdu77.74-poce
valuable consideration paid by the City of Austing. o=
to the Owner, the receipt and sufficiency of whicn '~ *° "
is acknowledged.

PROPERTY: Lots 6, 7, and 8, Block 5, C. R. Johns
Subdivision, Outlot 57, Division B, according to
the map or plat of the Original City of Austin.

Owner of the Property, for the consideration, impresses the
Property with these covenants and restrictions running with the
land:

1. The use of the Property shall be restricted to the following
use: religious assembly as defined in Section 13-2-5 of the
Land Development Code of the City of Austin.

2. If any person or entity shall violate or attempt to violate
this agreement and covenant, it shall be lawful for (i) the
City of Austin, a municipal corporation, its successors and
assigns; or, (ii) the owner of any property located within
1000 feet of the subject property to prosecute proceedings
at law or in equity, against such person or entity violating
or attempting to wviolate such agreement or covenant, to
prevent the person or entity from such actions, and to
collect damages for such actions.

3. If any part of this agreement or covenant shall be declared
invalid, by judgment or court order, the same shall in no
way affect any of the other provisions of this agreement,
and such remaining portion of this agreement shall remain in
full effect.

4, If at any time (i) the City of Austin, its successors or
assigns; or, (ii) the owner of any property located within
1000 feet of the subject property fails to enforce this
agreement, whether or not any violations of it are known,
such failure shall not constitute a waiver or estoppel of
the right to enforce it.

5. This agreement may be modified, amended, or terminated only
by joint action of both (i) a majority of the members of the
City Council of the City of Austin, or such other governing
body as may succeed the City Council of the City of Austin,
and (ii) by the owner(s) of the Property at the time of such
modification, amendment or termination.

w5 g i REAL PROPERTY RECORDS
: - TRAVIS CATET TEXAS

A 4 |086L 0295
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All citations to the Austin City Code shall refer to the Austin

City Code of 1981, as amended from time to time, unless otherwise
specified.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns
include the plural.

EXECUTED this the _ 5th day of _December , 1988,

Greater Mount Zion Baptist Church

BY:

Willie Hargis, “Jr., Chairman
of the Board of Trustees

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

wn un W

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 5th
day of December , 1988, by Willie Hargis, Jr., Chairman of
the Board of Trustees of Greater Mount Zion Baptist Church, a
non-profit corporation, on behalf of said non-profit corporation.

YRR N /d
12§W7?h4 Tﬁdzé?élﬁﬂﬁfj
Notary Public/Signature

Victoria V, Turner
Type or Print Notary Name
My Commission Expires:_10/25/89

g FILED DT, OF LAW.
P. 0. BOX 1088

§ heszby cestity that this Instryment :
mmmmmmmmmﬁzﬂ:
a5 duly RECORDED, in the Volum and Page of g
Semmed RECORDS of Trovis County, Texzs, o

JAN 27 1989
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June 8, 2015

City of Austin

Chair and Planning Commission Members
301 W. Second Street

Austin, Texas 78701

RE: Support of Greater Mt. Zion Baptist Church Termination of Restrictive Covenant

Dear Commission Members:

Itis my pleasure to write a letter in support of our friends at Greater Mt. Zion Baptist Church
and their application to terminate the Restrictive Covenant imposed on their property located
at 1801 Pennsylvania Avenue in Austin, Texas.

Greater Mt. Zion Baptist Church has been a loyal neighbor and an important cornerstone of
East Austin’s spiritual foundation for over 80 years. The Church has outgrown its current
facilities and is building a new and expanded sanctuary on Tannehill Lane in East Austin. The
termination of the Restrictive Covenant on 1801 Pennsylvania Avenue will provide the Church
more flexibility with marketing the property and assist them in continuing their community

mission, “In The City For The City”.

I understand the application is on the agenda for the upcoming planning commission meeting
onlJune 9, 2015. | urge you to approve Greater Mt. Zion Baptist Church’s application to
terminate the Restrictive Covenant on 1801 Pennsylvania Avenue.

Again, thank you in advance for your time and consideration for this important request.

Sincerely,

Rob Harrell
Senior Pastor

4220 MONTEREY OAKS BLVD.
AUSTIN, TX 78749
512-891-1600
AustinOaksChurch.org

Transformed to transform.
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From: Thomas VanDyke ’
Sent: Tuesday, October 20 20155 8 PM
To: Meredith, Maureen
Cc: P racy Witte; Chaffin, Heather;
Henry Gilmore; Thomas VanD ke
Subject: OCEAN and Kealing Statement On GMZ Cases
Maureen,

Thank you for all your assistance with the Greater Mount Zion cases. OCEAN and KNA would
appreciate it if you would please include the following statement in your staff report for the NPA
cases covering Greater Mount Zion property on Pennsylvania Avenue and we sincerely request
your support for the proposed FLUM changes.

Kind regards,

Clifton Van Dyke

Vice President, Organization of Central East Austin Neighborhoods
President, Kealing Neighborhood Association

The Organization of Central East Austin Neighborhoods (OCEAN) and Kealing Neighborhood
Association (KNA) strongly support the proposed amendments to the Central East Austin
Neighborhood Plan's Future Land Use Map (FLUM) for the north and south sides of the 1800
block of Pennsylvania Avenue, as well as the related rezoning proposal for 1801, 1803, 1805 and
1809 Pennsylvania Avenue and 1170 Chicon Street.

This package of amendments is the product of many months of discussion and compromise
between neighborhood stakeholders, the neighborhood plan contact team and the property
owner, Greater Mount Zion, as the Church transitions to a new site in east Austin. Together,
these proposed changes contribute to the long-term stability of Kealing's single-family core to
the north and greatly expand options for residential redevelopment on the southern parcels. They
are consistent with our neighborhood plan's goals to maintain and preserve the integrity of
residential districts, to increase opportunities for home ownership, and create a diverse range of
housing options throughout the planning area.

OCEAN and KNA have requested that the south side rezoning cases' conditional overlay include
either a cap on the residential density, stipulated frontage along Pennsylvania Avenue with a 50'

1



two-story setback, or a restriction on curb cuts along Pennsylvania Avenue. Greater Mount Zion *
has considered these options and is reluctant to include any of them in our compromise. We
understand and respect the Church's position but remain anxious to ensure that accommodating
additional density adjacent to Kealing Middle School along this one-way street maximizes safety
for buses, cyclists and pedestrians and promotes the viability of the north-side tracts for single-
family homes. A prohibition on curb cuts would support these aims without limiting the density
achievable on the south-side tracts.

We are grateful to Greater Mount Zion for its willingness to work with us and for the input of the
Planning Commission and Council offices thus far. We respectfully request support for this
package of proposed FLUM changes and rezoning, and thank you for considering whether there
is a way to address our concern above in a manner that is fair to Greater Mount Zion.
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From: Lawrence D. Pierce
Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2015 10:56 AM
To: Meredith, Maureen; Chaffin, Heather
Subject: Planning and Zoning Cases C14-2015-0130, plus the others related cases

For years | have criticize this city's planning department for ill-prepared and poor planning of events held in downtown
Austin- with more then 50 percent removed from downtown, you continue to stage events that will not fit the area, and
it causes traffic jams on weekends, and causes bus riders to be late for work and bus buses to run later. | have always
stated, the city could do better, but, | guess | was wrong. The planning department is incapable of seeing hardships, ill-
prepared plans can do to the average person.

The next thing | notice, was the City's Comprehensive Plan was passed out, in a complete stated form, but, that was the
case, the plan approved by the Council in 2012, was incomplete, | guess this explain, why the planning and zoning of this
city is ill-prepared to handle zoning cases in single family areas, because of the constant attempt to place apartments in
areas, they are not wanted or needed, so you appease the developers and lobbyists, with altering the rules, thus, you
have silent the voice of the citizens in the areas, in most cases.

You are pushing your agenda, regardless, what people say, or don't want, and in this case, it's a violation of the "Due
Process Clause", because if, you was honest in your attempt to be fair, this case should have been an open and close
process, but, since, you are working with developers to achieve their goals, you are denying the citizens in the area in
question. For years, we ask, and the city denied, or stated some other reasons, why they can't done the request.

Now, years later the city is pushing this plan to displace thousands of citizens, mainly, African-Americans from their
homes, they have lived for years.

The "art of law" as it applies to all city employees, you are a public servant, who serves the will of the general public, and
try every effort to come to a common ground solution, you have done neither in this case, because, you are making
every effort to appease the developers, this is offensive, and out of character to present yourself in this matter.

Reasons- Large-scale apartments are not appropriate for single family areas, it's been zoned and it needs to stay that
way. Large-scale apartments or the "compact living" this city is attempting force the citizens to live in, while people in
West Austin will have a chance to state their voice, regardless of the issues, the city will comply with open arms, can you
spell discrimination brewing?

Compact living quarters are mainly for students, who like the closeness of other students, and have the same -mind set,
going to class, studying and partying, unlike the minds of people who live in "compact-living areas" such as public
housing and other apartments with a high minority group, that produce a majority, they, too have the same mind-set,
but this mind is that of living in a a poverty- stricken area, where many don't have high paying jobs, because the lack
education experience, thus, their life is filled with anger toward people. This is the problems Rosewood Courts and
Marshall apartments bring to our neighborhood, that same anger, and the life style that produces a life of crime against
those who live in the area, adding on more large scale apartment will further the problems we have. This is why, I'am
totally against any projects that are multi-family, | also, reject any businesses being established, only single family
homes built will get our approval, and it will prevent an injunction from occurring.

Zones Cases:

From GO-NP and SF-3-NP

To M F-4- CO-NP

Case Number €14-2015-0130
We Object



tand Use
From Civic
to Single Family
File Number NPA 2015-0009.01
WE APPROVE

From Civic

To Multi-Family

File Number : NPA 2015-0009.02
WE OBJECT

Please allow this letter to be part of the public meeting, because it speaks the voice of many, that need to be heard.

Thank You
Lawrence D. Pierce, Public Advocate
Concern Citizens of Austin



Chaffin, Heather
L

From: Meredith, Maureen

Sent: Monday, October 12, 2015 9:41 AM

To: Chaffin, Heather; Rusthoven, Jerry

Subject: FW: Zoning Case C 14-2015-0130 and N PA-2015-0009.02

FYI. See email below.
Maureen

---—--Original Message-----

From: Lawrence D. Pierce (il
Sent: Saturday, October 1',

To: Meredith, Maureen

Subject: Zoning Case C 14-2015-0130 and N PA-2015-0009.02

To : The Concern

From : Lawrence D. Pierce, Public Advocate
Concern Citizens of Austin

Re: Central East Austin Neighborhood Plan
Case Number: N PA - 2015-0008.01
Case Number N PA 2015- 0009.02

Zoning Case C 14-2015-0130

Please allow this letter to serve as a voiced opinion of myself and many people in the neighborhood, that this rezoning
and new zoning is being attempted to alter the residential structure we have been blessed to have, however, changes is
not one of those things we require. The city of Austin, in it's push to cram people down the throats of citizens and
neighborhoods across, shows poor taste and a classless act, for the mountain of mistake this city has made aimed at
established citizens and neighborhoods. Therefore, we reject such intrusion and altering the zoning you have planned.
To deny citizens of their constitutional right is a breach city responsibility of caring for it's citizens, one of those rights is
to make every effort to work with citizens, with understanding of their concerns.

Reasons: We are and have been a residential single family area since the city force us from west to East Austin, we have

lived under the neglect of city government, but, build the neighborhood up piece by piece, when banks refused us loans,
we saved to build our neighborhood. Over the years, the city of Austin continue it neglect, until, they saw greed in their
eyes, and invited members of other races to venture across the red-line district of East Austin- Many of the residents like
myself has very little history left, in this designated area for African-Americans, when there are very little.

We continue to live in the area, that we have called home, seeing the building of no respect and pushy people arriving in
my neighborhood, all while the city is catering to this madness, in a very shameful way.

Facts: The problems in our neighborhood comes from people who live in the Rosewood Courts and the Marshall
Apartments, and the city want to add another set of large apartments, that would further cause problems that we are
having. The city's "compact living" practice is what we reject, it's not appropriate for single family homes areas.



In case you have forgotten, walk around the Rosewood courts some days to see the problems that exist. A city staff
member assured me, no businesses will be built in the area of the church, a large apartment project is a business, less
then one week after her letter, the plan has changed, which brings suspicion to the process, and to the City of Austin,
who sides with developers, without thinking about the hardship past acts has done to the citizens of , in case you have
forgotten, hundreds of citizens are being forced from their apartments, on a short notices, with no place they can afford
in sight, to the destruction of a small business on East First, to the thousands of citizens in my neighborhood, who have
been displaced, by the wickedness of the staff members who agreed and the City Council who approve the willful act.

In closing, the area in question is part of dedicated African American Culture District, in which history of the schools,
that thousands of citizens entered and graduated from, and the churches they prayed in, to homes that many has lived
in. Our history is fading fast, with uncaring minds of greed. My mentors in Nursing and the legal field, once told me, be
careful of people who claim the laws have not change, it's their wrongful interpretation that change understanding, all
while they will never admit to making a mistake, it's my duty to bring truth to the table, this | have done.

As a citizen of Austin, Retired Nurse, Paralegal, now, Public Advocate of many issues , hereby reject any form of "multi-
family"
building in the neighborhood that | have lived for over 50 years, | have neighbors that have lived there longer, and the
new neighbors agree, they would like to keep the neighborhood to single family houses. They are kind in their words,
but, | will not be kind, but very direct. | will not back-down from this intrusion of greed into the lives of peaceful law-
abiding citizens , who should make the decision to what comes or goes in our neighborhood.

Thank You
Lawrence D. Pierce, Public Advocate, Retired Nurse, Paralegal Concern Citizens of Austin



Chaffin, Heather
—

From: Sadowsky, Steve

Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2015 1:18 PM
To: Chaffin, Heather; Lawrence D. Pierce
Subject: RE: Case Number: N P A 2015-0009.01

Dear Mr. Pierce:

We have made a preliminary finding that the church building at Greater Mount Zion does not qualify as a historic
landmark because of numerous modifications over the years that have compromised its integrity of materials and
design. This is not to say that the congregation itself is not historically significant, but under the criteria for designation
as a historic landmark, the Land Development Code clearly states that a building under consideration as a historic
landmark must maintain a high degree of integrity, i.e., it must convey its historic appearance in a significant way.

Steve Sadowsky

Historic Preservation Officer
City of Austin, Texas
974-6454

-----Original Message--——
From: Chaffin, Heather
Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2015 12:12 PM

To: Lawrence D. Pierce (™

Cc: Sadowsky, Steve
Subject: FW: Case Number: N P A-2015-0009.01

Mr. Pierce,
I will have to defer to Mr. Sadowsky, the City's Historic Preservation Officer. I've forwarded your request to him.
Heather

-—---Original Message-----

From: Lawrence D. Pierce\{ NN
Sent: Thursday, Septeml ,2

To: Chaffin, Heather

Subject: Re: Case Number: N P A-2015-0009.01

Dear Heather

As it's the right to know, as well as the right see with my own eyes, please forward me the law containing reasons that
Greater Mt.Zion Baptist Church, does not quality for such a Historic Zoning. It's better to ease the mind, when you see
reasoning of the voice doubt.

Think you!

Lawrence D. Pierce, Public Advocate
Concern Citizens of Austin

On Tue, Sep 22, 2015 at 1:27 PM, Chaffin, Heather <Heather.Chaffin@austintexas.gov> wrote:
> Mr. Pierce,




>
> am sorry for all the notices sent in the mail, but we are required to mail them when there is an action on a property.
It has been a lengthy and confusing process regarding Greater Mt. Zion Baptist Church, and there will still be a few more
notices mailed out. | hope this process will be finished in the next few months.

>

> Just to let you know, the church plans to move out of the neighborhood, and the properties are being rezoned for
multifamily development. There will not be any commercial zoning in the area when the cases are finished.

>

> | have conferred with our Historic Preservation Officer, and Greater Mt. Zion Church has not applied and does not
qualify to be a historic property.

>

> Please let me know if you have any other questions.

>

> Sincerely,

>

> Heather Chaffin

> Zoning Case Manager

>

>

>

> -----Original Message--——

> From: Meredith, Maureen

> Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2015 1:02 PM

> To: Lawrence D. Pierce

> Cc: Chaffin, Heather

> Subject: RE: Case Number: N P A-2015-0009.01

>

> Mr. Pierce:

> I'm forwarding your email to Heather Chaffin, the zoning planner, who is handling the RC case you mention below.

>

> Maureen

>

> -----Original Message-----

> From: Lawrence D. Pierce

> Sent: Saturday, September 19, 2015 10:28 AM

> To: Meredith, Maureen

> Subject: Case Number: N P A-2015-0009.01

>

> Dear Maureen- City of Austin Case Manager

>

>

> This event of changing zoning, is confusing to the hundred's of citizens who are receiving your letter. To make my
point clear, every time you send out letters concerning the changing of the "Restrictive Covenant" zoning of the church,
you seem to make matters worse, because the intent is not for the people that live in the area, it's for the developers
who seem to be pressuring you and the city. A restrictive covenant was created for churches, also, the zoning was very
hard to come by. What | see now, is the ongoing land grab, that continue to force long-time residents out of their
homes, because, of the city aides property-tax increases. The past ten years or more, this practice has become a cancer
that continues to grow into the lives of innocent people, who have lived on fixed income for years.

> When this city decided to change the zoning from Commercial/Industrial to Residential, this started the displacing of
thousands of citizens from their homes. This is what | will call, "silent discrimination with a smile” which is very shameful
and very sad, that the history of Austin will continue this type of practice. | would love for the present zoning of



"Restrictive Covenant to remain as is. Let another church find a home, where the present church abandoned the
hundred's members who have attended that church for years, some over 50 years.

> Developers have destroyed the culture and history of this neighborhood, let's stop this cancer, and preserve the
remaining history.

>

> In closing, with every act, the city has done, it's done with the intent to confuse the citizens that it is affecting. This
sounds like a court case to me.

>

>

>

> Thank You

> Lawrence D. Pierce, Senior Paralegal, Retired Public Advocate Concern

> Citizens of Austin



